Note 19

Equity

See Notes 1 (X XIII) and (X XV) for the accounting policy.

Capital management
The Board’s financial objective is to maintain a strong financial position
that contributes to maintaining investor, creditor and market confidence
and to providing a platform for ongoing development of the business.
Capital consists of total equity. The Board of Directors proposes the
dividend to the shareholders.

The company’s long-term intention is a dividend pay-out of between 40
and 60 per cent of profit after tax. Both in 2022 and 2021, the ambition was
to continue using cash flows to pay dividends and to maximise financial
flexibility for complementary acquisitions.

The Group’s objective when managing capital is to safeguard the
Group’s ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns
for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders, and to maintain an
optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital. The Group monitors
capital on the basis of the net debt/EBITDA ratio (leverage). This ratio is
calculated as net debt divided by EBITDA, adjusted for items affecting
comparability. The Group has defined a long-term leverage target of 2.5x.
The net debt/EBITDA ratio at 31 December 2022 was 1.9x (2.0).

Dividend per share
The Annual General Meeting (AGM) approved the following divi-
dend on 6 April 2022 and 6 April 2021.

2022 2021

Dividend per share, SEK 1.00 0.75

Total dividend, SEKm 287  216

Dividend as a percentage of profit
for the previous year

61  82

Payment date April 2022 April 2021

After the reporting date, the following dividend was proposed by the
Board of Directors. The dividend has not been recognised  in the
balance sheet at reporting date.

2022 2021

Dividend per share, SEK 1.00 1.00

Total dividend, SEKm 285  287

The Board of Directors proposes that the total earnings in the Parent
Company at the disposal of the AGM amounting to SEK 1,115m (1,465) are
to be distributed to the shareholders in the amount of SEK 285m (287) and
to be carried forward to new account in the amount of SEK 830m (1,178).

Group equity
Share capital
The number of shares authorised, issued and fully paid up at 31 December
2022 was 288,619,299 (288,619,299). The number of shares consists of
5,735,249 (5,735,249) class A shares and 282,884,050 (282,884,050)
class B shares. All shares grant equal entitlement to participate in the